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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE *  BEFORE THE
ZONING VARIANCE
W/S South River Drive, 181 ft. *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
¢ of the ¢/1 of University Drive

6713 South River Drive *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
15th Flection District
5th Councilmanic District * Case No. 98-418-A
Jamie Molinelli, et al
Petiticners *

& * * * * * R * * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as an administrative
variance filed by Jamie Molinelli and Christopher Bradley, for that proper-
ty known as 6713 South River Drive in the Harewood Park subdivision of
Baltimore County. The Petitioners/property owners herein seek a variance
From Seection 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to
allow an accessory sbtructure (gazebo) to be located in the front yard in
liew of the required rear vard, in a D.R.5.5 zone. The property and
relief sought are more particularly described on Petitioners' Exhibit No,
1, the plat to accompany the Petition.

The Petitloners having filed a Petition for Residential Variance and
the subject property having been posted, and there being no reguest for a
public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation
presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as reguoired by
Section 26-127 (b){1) of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the infor-
mation available, there is no evidence in the flle to indicate that the
requested wvariance would adversely affect the health, safety or general
welfare of the public and should, therefore, be granted. In the opinion
of the Zoning Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits
submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the reguirements of

Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
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B.C.7Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasconable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

This property is located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas and
is subject to compliance with the recommendations to be made by the Depart-
ment of Environmental Protection and Rescurce Management (DEPRM), pursuant
Lo Section 5B00.14 of the Baltimeore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR). The
relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon Petitioners' compliance
with said findings.

Parsuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both
the Baltimore County Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and
for the reasons given above, the reguested variance should be granted.

TREREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissiconer for Balitimore
County this f% day of June, 1998 that the Petition for a Zoning Vari-
ance from 8ection 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {BCZR)
to allow an accessory structure (gazebo) to be located in the front vyard,
in lieu of the required rear yvard, in a D.R.%.5 zone, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, haowever, to the following restrictions:

1. The Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk
until such time as the 30 day appellate process
from this Order has explired. 1f, for whatever
reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners
would be required to return, and be responsible
for returning, said property to its original
condition.

2. Compliance with the Department of
Environmental Protecbion and Resource Management

recommendations to be submitted upon completion
of theilr review of this matter.

1. When applying for a building permit, the
site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

2 S

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zzoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
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Baltimore County Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Zoning Commissioner ;',01 BOSI?I A‘Gen‘21821204 _

X owson, Marylan
Office of Planning 410-887-4386

June 3, 1998

Mr. Jamie Molinellil

Mr. Christopher Bradley
6733 South River Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

RE: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 98-418-A
Property: 6713 South River Drive

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for an Administrative Variance has been granted, with
restrictions, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
pe advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require
additional information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to
contact our Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

£

Tawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
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Petit!on for Administrative Variance

it

to the Zoning Comniii:éiimer of Baltimore County

far the property located at(; 1\ 3 South Rivec Beyve )
which is presently zoned DRSS

This Petition shail be filed with the Dept. of Permits &Devel opment: t
The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described In the description and plat attachaq

hereto and mad 1t hereof, hereby petition for a Vari from Secti .

ereto and mace a part hereof, hereby peltition for a Variance from Section(s) Jm‘llwk oo .t 71_0 o lreu an
C'(CCF’SSolry _;7(|rucﬁ£‘wt ‘I{O L«a /0C47[Wﬂ cn Yhe (rowt yerd n )ied é‘rC
the 9€7t4‘-vezﬂ rEar )/dha

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Lawo‘f Bj-itlmore County; for the followirig reasons: (indicate hardship or
. practical difficulty) | NeRE. b 2w 5t H50O-yepg-o - +h e
whter ine A\Rﬁc—*" “ji ﬂu{opg(_%%a\g%gl\ rc}; oggci ey iniégm@e&fgﬁ-igc‘e
WAS hstoficatlyuded asq JUmm vty ﬁ.(ahomefaﬁk%rlw lace. F”Romj
Mmu e Veyenes of use \apd wClement WeatheryY+the ¢ 33{_ had become
structuRally apd evvirgome Iy h»vz_,&gooo? We elected 9Fo qeplace 1+
with ad ey owmw\rq\l\[ faien k, , €5thet ecqll plea s\ul Nels Qazebo.

Propenty is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatiofs.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, pesting, eto., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltimore County.,

IWe do salemniy deciare and aflirm. undas the penaities of pertjusy, that l/iwe ara *=a
legal owner(s) of the Rropaty which is the subject of this Petibion,

Contract Purchaser/Lessee A Legal Owner(s)’

JAmie MO\~M€l"\ ]

fTYDeorPﬂnly

:::rney for Petibianer - - g{fjm:!i‘ IB ”("jé‘ ¥ 3 82( (,H l D\
GAVD South River De 335Hna

(Type or Print Name)

Signaturg

Adddross

Type ar Prnt Name) ) Addrass Phane No w0 ) 2A3P87
i W,

G)a_\-‘-\hr\o({e MmO AIAAD W
City State Zipcoan

Signatute Name, Address and phone number of representativa tg be conlacted

Address - Phone No Name

City State Zipcode Address - Fhane No.

A Pvblic Heanng having been requested and/or tound lo be requited, il 15 ordered by the loning Commistoner of Balimore Counly, this _dayel — 1

thal the subject matter of Ihis petition be el for o pueblic heanng , cdverhsed, os required by the Loning Reguiahons of Bolmare Counly, in fwo newspapers of general
cncuiahon Inroughoyt Baltimore Caunly, and that the propetly be reposied. i

foning Commussianet of Bailimote Caunly

.4 REVIEWED BY; QYL_ oAl & 3/@/ P i inh ITEM #: _(f/ .
.. ESTIMATED FOSTING DAIE: ,.5‘/{ /9y @ - A



® : @
o o i t of
A.f fldaVIt K:llsnlil;ﬂ:fr:twe Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury lo the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as foltémws:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s} is/are competent to
testify thereto in the cvent that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiani(s) does/do presently reside at .Ea Q\B _iO\T\' \'\ R\\J‘Q\P bﬂ\\]@_
_[fgg;\-“\mlﬁQ su(Y\D a\a&Q

. Op Coane

That based upon personal knowledge, the fellowing are the facts upon which IAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (indicate hardship or practcat drfficulty)

TMMMMAEAL?MMVW&Q the waker-
facartand exts-\-\pg ocopecty vive We shoold have the tiaivt 4o Retaiw -

+the uJP(\'e N< + l‘\ hﬂ'i_ b\)\‘dlnit

Qur pew \d meet all MO BuviRamental Regulatiwos The s
h i | \

'FORJT'\\Q azdnn NS befk) ReN1€loed Ghad aPelm ed h e NEPRM as ee‘f‘b Cll]

LRVl Bred cRiteria We hWave work ed o‘ ot dhel) "( g et —to 5 ke

the 3&2& AN e Tne®L PO A A MG > he erVIRE |§: Bemw/’rf'ﬁf\ﬁ
""(‘QQS Oskxiwk'\'ﬂ"\\u » 8 R Dos. \\Jﬁ € ahy) OO ‘(l eshv owin {‘ 'A DA {\C\f\b(}@f_\
0 Qv o Yok the qaz
0% ﬂ"o‘d- Thal Aﬂ' ia t(s)mnn:wledge(s) :-r)lanf a prolesgs ﬁledQAIkﬁDanl(s)mll bc;% |rcdl :;rf'r"ce'pos#hoa advemsm Dficeqag'ﬁi‘l &33 +h€

\ toay be required to provide additional information. .

M

(algnatuie)
“ g,e,e pLef

—
{ftype E!'pnnt Aame) {type or print name}
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BA[..TIMORP towil:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this _* E day of . 1941? » before me, a Notary Public of the Sjate

of Marviand. in and for the County atoresaid, personally appéared

//ma:'_ Aolnellis %SZ@MMM%__

the Affiants(s) heren, persnnallv known or sausfactonly wentified to me as such Alfiantt(s), and made oath in due form of law
that the matters and facts hereinabave set forth are true 2nd correct to the best of hisher/theiwr knowledge and behef.

L§ dovna -e,c\ oYvaqe w\*\'\ e v gateoo \_,.‘)00\0\ \'\f-\ue q
d‘a \ QNL‘%\\bWhDDA Q?J\HKDMW\{OJ( OH\) f’rotbewf‘

\ ovy
0+ W“ act \d oot e ‘D-ehm.\n.ecl {50 00UR. COMSC enstiov

Ui loe s, WR e\ W ahov
d\ec.\‘;\[)!d-
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| A.f fidaV].t K(lllsn‘;%%gfr:tive Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury (o the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as foflows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are competent to
testify thereto in the event thal a public hearing is scheduled in the futore with regard thereto,

That Lhe Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at (ur] \ 3 S Q J'\' \’\ R Weyv bf\ \We.

address

_@wal:t;mme Mo aa‘,,éﬁo

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lAve base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address: (ndicate hesdship or practcal difficuity)

T\f\e_ OTTAAL _\W) & ay \ eaYdl parimCh OUR \{ o= \F u"H!\(’_ watec-

R LY, & xi&hoa O rop v A u.\UeE‘zu have Hhe Ciah > Retaw

the wirvrerTroot view offoRded hth e cottuae and “ ibvaFth ad buldosg .
Our vew \d meet all MEewviRaomental tipos The ‘:"1"3
for the don Nas Weew gevicwed god apermued buythe NEPRM qud meets all
oRheal drea cRivrenia Ml NAve Rk en .h aently with theNePRM qaent o 5 e
the qazepudhere theke 1o it mad wnpact mo‘t\r\e emviRpu Ment 1 RemD\JAf"GP
tFrees and wk\-ec\\u We ¢ cos.d f g\ bors

o sogpent 226 eenhoo Tnhe etebo They 84rTe ihat fsplagoq The

\ may be required Lo provide additional informauon, $ X, m

O geaplet

d ~ ,
{type ot pnft name) ‘ . {type or print nme)

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, towil:

-
1 HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q’: ] day of //w .19f§f , before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Marvland, 1n and for the County aloresaid, personaliy app{arcd

Hamee Molne l) + é%ﬂgﬁ;@ﬁf&;&d//fu[/

the Affiants(s) herein, personally known or satisfactonly identified to me as such Alfiantt(s). and made oath in due form of law
that the maiters and facts hereinabove set {ogth are true and correct to the best of hissher/ther knowledge and belief,

Lﬁ@\é{ C\OY“C\ -Qd ‘B;O'\‘\‘C\ e w\)\-\r\ e wew aatehoo wou (,\ \r\fwe G
ewciih\oo«*hood QMUuRQNMed arad ?Pcfber

owY ;
?Ob\*‘\){ \W\ act \(j wot v ?QM&.\\LEO‘ {orovR Lowﬁcw\\ﬂ‘\oua

Jreloe s, We el wWe ahov
deciaion.
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Peti%on for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

forthepropertylocated'at(pf]\?) SO\JJ\'\f\ R\\}Ef‘ Q&JLQ_._
‘ | which is presently zoned DR.5JS

This Petitlon shall be filed with the . of Permits &.lbvelognmt Management
The undersigned, legat owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore ounty and which is described in the descrigtion and plat attachea
herato and made a par hereof, hereby petition tor a Variance from Sectlon(s) .. .
. Sec’-’.‘hk %0- ) +O d//OW ay

accesgayy g‘Llruc"""-N o b{ /DC¢7{€£ th dhe Cout vard (n liew of
-H\a |equiveoo reay ydifj.

of the Zoning Regulgtions of Baltimore County, to the ZOning Law oj B-ai\-lllmore Cour(\g: for the followin‘gd teasans: (indicate hardship or
practical difficulty) | NeRe. s 2Viously xS u\g 30-yerk-0ld cottaqe on the.
e A \RC-Q-'*"J lg' ﬂiove\-?o% ONR Propos e ds 36\'2.6 bo. Thie cotta
ed A% UM eVt home-/QA’H‘ ring olace. Erom
P the Cot

Mmulhelevenes of use amd 10l em et W eatheR 49 had becowme
structuRa l\y amd epvirgume Yy Az agboos | We e.lec.+e:l %9 Replace 1+
with ad evyviRon mentally Rien I\I \ e.s-{ke;f,'cqll\f plea s\u.';ré Newo Qazebo,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulatioris,
|, or we, agree lo pay expanses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baitimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and alfirm. under the penafties of perjury. that l/we are *-¢
iegal owner(s) of the Progerty which Js the subject of ths Peubion,

Conlract Purchaser/Lessee Legal Ownarig),

jAM\Q Molwe \ |\

e of Print Name)
; e W
. J‘---—'

{Type of Pnnt Name)

Sgnature

Address

L L2y e
::rney I'c.ln Petiioner e Bpcode ngljnﬂuﬁ‘ 10 -@43"9\- ¥3 X 'V ('H | U\
GUD South River De 33540

{Type or Prnt Namey Address " Phane No E_Hg ) 252-8387
- wic
1 ’

Baltimere MO A0

Ciy Slate Zipcodle
Sgnature Name, Address and phone number of reptesentalive 1o be contactod
Address Pnons No Name
City Siate Zipcode Address Phone No.

] 1

A tubhe Heanng having been requested ond/of found 1o be reguired. itis ordered by Ihe loning Commissioner of Bgiimore Counly, this ____ day ol 1

thal The wbfect matler of Ihis petilion be el for a public hearing , adveshied, as required by Ihe lenung Regulalions of Balimoje Counly, in two newspapers of gereral
cwculahon thvoughou! Baltimore Counly, and tho! the proparly be fepasted. -

loning Commusnoner of Bathmare Counly

sevieweosr: B ome & /}‘/ Y. gityinied withaayboan Ink ITEM #: _fﬂL
on
ESTMALLD POSTING DATE, & / ’7/ Ly ~ B -A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Cage# 98-418-X .
Petddoner/Developer:
(Chris. Bradley)

Date of Hesslng/Closing:
(June 1, 1998)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Bullding, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention : Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentleman:

This letier 1s to certify under the penaliies of pexjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicnously on the property located at

6713 South River Drive Baldmore, Maryland 21229

The sign(s) were posted on May 15, 1998
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

(Signature of Sign PiSter & Daie)
_____ 'rhomasP, Ogle, Sr.
e 325 Nicholson Road
____Balumore, Maryland 21221

(410)-687-8405
(relephone Number)




i . Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapezke Avenuz
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

1~

20NING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a gign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant)} and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
gsatisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement.

Billing for legal advertising, dua upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Ttem No.: S8

Petitioner:  Jamie Molinell: /Ch}'-s'}c!;)\ek Bvaaﬂ/efy
Location: Q 7(3 Soutl (2 Juer  Drive

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: c;hn‘r"fod,kw Bwﬂ/fy

ADDRESS: el South River Drive
Bg /71.‘%0\'@', MD /220

PHONE NUMBER: (qro) 3¢ o9l hwe
(H0)y 25a- §387 wl.

AJ:ggs
(Revised 09/24/96)

§US-A -
= Printed with Sovbean ink
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BALTIMORE COUNTY D'\RTMENT OF PERMITS AND D‘LOPMENT MANAEE_.MENT
ZONING REVIEW

Case Number 98- ﬁf/g -A Address 6 72/3  Sedh River Drive

Contact Person: f3 runo  [Qufd )"'fr Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: .5‘,/5“/ 24 Posting Date: M Closing Date: _QM

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (ptanner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sigh must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. {t should remain there through the closing

ate.

2. DEADLINE; The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formai request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal

request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, QS G AND . In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originaily
%ostefc;, certification of this change and a photograph of the aiterad sign must be forwarded to
this office.

—-—-———-__.——---.___......_._.---—.-__——-..--.q_—-—._.—_.—-———----u.—._-—.—.-—.-—.--—‘—-—————--—-—___..........._—.--.__.__.____._.....__....,

(Detach Along Dotted Line)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 98- (& -A Address (202 Sse th Rive,  Drive

Posting Date: shyfey Closing Date: __¢ // /=y

Wording for Sign: _To Permit__an_access 0ry shractuve Yo be  focuTed in the
rout }’!{“’{ w lire of Yhe \r-t"yq[w"cﬂ rear tydf_“é-

WCR - 12/11/87
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Development Processing

May 27, 1998

Ms. Jamie Molinelli & Mr. Christopher Bradley
6713 South River Drive
Baltimore, MD 21220

RE: #tem Number; 418
Case Number: 98-418-A
Petitioner. Jamie Molinelii, et al

Dear Ms. Molinelli & Mr. Bradley:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives
from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans submitted with the
above referenced petition, which was accepted for processing by Permits and
Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on May 5, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this
case. Only those comments that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that
are not informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Gwen
Stephens in the zoning office (410-887-3391).

Sincerely,

«UM /P4
Ui ond ,.{%49&

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR:rye

Enclosures

%: é} Ptinted with Soybean ink

on Recycled Faper



Maryland Department of Transportation

Paris N. Glendening
Governor

David L. Winstead

State Highway Administration Seoratary
Parker F. Willlams
Administrator
Ms. Gwen Stephens RE: Baltimore County < *19+9 4
Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4.8 T> -

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Stephens:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 or by E-mail at
(lgredlein@sha.state,md.us).

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

/) s

/ #~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

LG

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Maijling Address: P.O. Box 717 e Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street o Baltimore, Maryland 21202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: May 18, 1998
Department of Permits

and Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. “Pat” Keller, IlI, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petitions (s):

Item No. 413419, 420, 421, 422, 424, and 426

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at (401) 887-3495.

Prepared by: % 44 /:_,“Z/ ”b—/
t/[ M

Division Chief:

AFK/IL

CAMSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZAC\WOCOM:413,DOC
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Due Date: May 29, 1998
TO: Arnold Jablon

FROM: R, Bruce Seeley fif} 5)9

SUBJECT: Zoning Item #418

Molinelli P <713 South River Dri

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 18, 1998

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

_____ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management requests
an extension for the review of the above-referenced zoning item to determine the
extent to which environmental regulations apply to the site.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

_____ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

_____ Development of this property must comply with the Forest Conservation
Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the Baltimore County
Code).

__ X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

__X___ The subject structure has already been constructed, and a variance to the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations for the structure has been
denied, due to the proximity of the structure to mean high tide. (See
attached letter). The location of the structure shown on the zoning petition
plan is approvable, subject to Buffer Management Plan and other critical
area criteria.

Attachment

Document3
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Baltimore County
Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management

401 Bosley"Avenqg@Su‘
Towson, Maryland 21

" March 2, 1998 R

Ms. Jamie Molinelll
6713 §. River Dr. _ '
Baltimore, Md. 21220 S "
Re:  Permit Application B312807

6713 S. River Dr.

Critical Areg Administrative Variance

Dedar Ms. Malineli:

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management
(DEPRM) has received your variance request to consfruct a 14 foot by 31 foot
gazebo within 6 feet of mean high water in a mapped Buffer Management Area
(see attached Buffer Management Plan). The Director of DEPRM may grant a
variance to the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area regulations in accordance with
regulations adopted by the Critical Area Commission concerning variances as set
forth in COMAR 27.01.11. There are five (5} criteria fisted in COMAR 27.01.11 that
shall be used to evaluate the variance request. All five of the criteria must be met
in order to approve the variance.

The first criterion requires that special conditions existthat are peculiar to .
the land or structure, and that literal enforcement of the reguiations wouid result
in unwarranted hardship. The structure in question is a recreational structure rather
than a primary structure such as a dwelling, and is not a water-dependent facility.

Without the gazebo In the present location, you have reasonabie use of your
property. Alternate locations for the structure exisfthat still provide-a water view.
Existence of previous structures in that area do not warrant cpprovcl of
replacement sfructures. Therefore, the hardship in this case is unwaranted.

The second criterion requires that a literal enforcement of the regulations .
would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in -
similar areas within the Critical Area. Gazebos are not permitted as a matter of
right within the 100 foot tidal buffer given that such structures are not water-
dependent facilities. Other proposals to place gazebos in similar locations relative
to mean high tide In a Buffer Management Area would be denied to other
property owners throughout the Critical Area. For this reason, you are not being
deprived of rights commoniy enjoyed by other waterfront lot residents. :
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' The third criterion requires that granting of a variance will not confer upon'

an applicant any special privilege that would be denied {o otherlands or s . . .
structures within the Critical Area. Granting you this variance would confer upon
you the privilege of having a gazebo within é feet of mean high tide within a
mapped Buffer Management Area. This same privilegie would be denied to other

waterfront property owners proposing gazebos in the buffer under similar
circumstances.

The fourth criterion requires that a variance is not based upon conditions or ;
circumstances which are the result of actions by the applicant, nor does the ;
request arise from any condition relating to land or building use, either permitted
or non-cenforming, on any neighboring property. The' gazebo was constructed

prior fo seeking County approvals. Therefore, this after the fact variance request is
the result of actions taken by you, the applicant.

The fifth criterion requires that granting of the variance will not adversely :
affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the *
Critical Areq, and that the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the 5
general spirit and intent of the Critical Area regulations. Placement of a non-
water-dependent structure such as the gazebo within 6 feet of mean high fide, in
a manner inconsistent with Buffer Management Plan provisions, is inconsistent with

the spirit and intent of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations. Therefore, *
this criferion has nof been met. . :

Based upon our review, it is this Depariment's findings that all of the above ?
criteria have not been met, and the requested variance is hereby denied in ﬁ

accordance with Section 26-445(c) of the Baltimore County Code.

If you do not concur with the above decision, you may file an appeal with ,
the Baltimore County Board of Appeais within thirty (30) calendar days of the date .
of this letter. The appeal must be in writing and sigite congcisely why you-believe ’%
the decision was improper. Address the appeal to the Balfimore County Board of ;
Appeals and send It fo the address listed on the next page, accompanied by a j,
$75.00 check payable to Baltimore County Government to cover the appedl fee. 3
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) " Envionmental Impact Review, . kae 3in it

PR R Balfimore County Department of -
o -+ Environmental Protection and Resource Management R
401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416 S
Towson, Maryland 21204
Aftention: Ms. Patricia M. Farr

P

If you have questions regarding this project, please contact Mr. Paul A
Dennis of this office at 410-887-3980.

Sincerely,

George G. Perdikakis
Director
GGP:pad
C: Ms. Susan McConville, CBCA Commission
Ms, Patricia M. Farr
pd3/molinel2
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: May 22, 1998

TO: Larry Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner

FROM: John M. Alimeyer —R.L.
Code Enforcement Supervisor

SUBJECT; ITEM NO.: 418
PETITIONER; Jamie Molinelli and Christopher Bradley
VIOLATION CASE NO.: 103687
DEFENDANTS; Jamie Molinelli and Christopher Bradley
Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case, When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the

following person(s).

NAME ADDRESS

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s
Order to the Code Enforcement Supervisor, so that the appropriate action may be taken

relative to the violation case.

JMA/RL/kIh
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April 3, 1998

Ms, Jarvie Malinelli
4713 S, River Drive
Baltimore. Md. 21220

Re: Parmit Application B312807
6713 5. River Drive

Dear Ms. Molinelli;

Environmenial Impact Review {EIR) has completed o review of the abave-
refarenced permit appilcation for a gazebo and confinues 10 hold the application
Lecause the proposed work is withi, the 100 foot tuffer to ndal woters. Moreover, he Jo* s
within o Buffer Managemen? Area {BMA} in the Chesapecike Bay Critical Areq (CBCA] The
BMA program, which applies 1o heavily developed shorsline areas of the Crifical Area,
was developed to eliminate the naed for variances for many buffer disturbonces and to
provide more expediticus review of building permits. While certain structures are permitted
within the 100 {oot buffer, BMA fegulations specify the! dequate mitigalion must be
rrevided fo offset the proposed impacts to the buffer. it mitigation connot be reasonanly
accomplished onsite, o fee may be paid in ey of providing part or gl of the required
mitigafion. However, every atternpt must be made te provide this mitigation onsite in
Gccardance with the goals and obiectives of the BMA Prograrmn.

Asindicated in the Audust 8, 1997 corespondence._and in the fielg meeting of
Margh 23, 1998, the gazebo will be moved back at isost 25 feet from the mean high
fide{the location of the 6"x6" suppart post s was discussed). Raqy Jred mitigation incluaes
Ine rernoval of the 292 squarre feet of impervious asrface thal was associoted with the
Loltage. You must mitiaate for the new 142 square feel of impervigus surfacs within the:
190 foot fidal buffer by planting four 8 {o 6 foot in height notlve deciduous trees wilhin the
100 fo0t hidal bufter. A list ot native frees s attached for yout inforrmation. This mitigation,
ncluding the moying of the gazebo, must be p

includi & Moving of the ust be performed by June 30, 1998

impervious surfaces are fimited to 25% o 4,983 squore faet of your property.
Impervious surfaces on your site total 1821 square feet of in's time. including the guzebo,
Please be advised that any proposed impearvious suface increases on site require review
by this office. Also, dny proposals within the 100 foot tidal buifer may require q varience.

The bMA Program was approved by the State's CRCA Commission on a two year
trial bxasls, Success of this progiram and our ability fo continue to provide expeditious
permit review depends URon compliance with policy provisions anal proper
implemeantation of mifigation requirements. Please be advised that EIR staff and/or Siate
CBOA officials will fikely visit your property 1o determine compliance with this policy,

———
——

T
. ST BUREAU OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
1| LY Ralti Count AND ENGINEERING SERVICES
fffﬂ.* 2 astimore Lounty , | Protecti 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 416
XL Department of Environmental Protection Towson, Maryland 21204
; ,%F i W and Resource Management 410-887-3080
iy Fax: 410-887-4804

Poat-It* Fax Note 7671 DM‘WJ [P 3
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M, damie Meohneli
At 4, FYPH
Pane 2

Inv orcier for the whject permit appication to be cpprovedd by ER. plerge Sign cene
L G upy of i el o indw.aie your agreemeant 1o periorm the requirec mitigation,
Also, sutirnif thes attached revised plon io me Denartment of Permits and Licenses, room
100,111 Wast Chesapeake Ave., Towson, Md. 21204, Once Your signed copy or fee-in-isy i
received, and the attached revised pan submitted, BIR will refeass its hold on the permit
cpplicaton,

While the indgivigual impact of the proposed gozebo is minimat, the cumulative
npact of ali of the structures in the bufter throughaout Battimore County's waterfrant s vary
significant. 1t s for this reasen that mifigation, such as thot indicated above. is requirea by
CBCA requictions. Each resicent of the Chesapeake Bay's watershed must do their part
foware protecling anc enhancing the Bay so that it may cortinue to provide its vast anrgy
of econamical and recrectiongl berefis,

It you have any questions regarding these requitements or if we cam be of
assistenice. pleass contact me af 410-887-3980).

sincerely yours,
T
,*"7 h’,‘»' e ’}' P
{’iﬂ‘/ z,’f /Jwﬂ*""‘*\
R
Paul A, Dennis
Naturai Resource Spacialict

Environmental Impact Review

I/We have read and do hereby agree fo implement the above requirernents to bring
my/our property into compliance with Chesapeaake Buty Critical Areq regulations,

e e e e e e e e e e

Signature Date .‘Sknoiure Date
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Code Inspections and Enforcement

Baltimore County -
. County Cffice Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

/ Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

Plumbing Inspection: 887-3620
Electrical Inspection: 887-3960

&
Code Enforcement: 887-3351
| Building Inspection:  887-3853

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE VIOLATION NOTICE . E")}
= Y >
VIOLATION(S) OF TITLE 3,7, 18,24, OR26OF THE [, , H — 9 GE T
BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE, ZONING, OR OTHER | Vilation Notice No. e €0 B _Fedd &
CODES, REGULATIONS, AND POLICIES AS 103687 oges o § o= gLt &
INDICATED BELOW B8 3% &L ooy Z
Narme(s) e EL D5 ool HET a g
Address (3(\3 S R'.;‘._)W D\f".u"(t E"Ogc Eﬂl Elmﬂ . >
Location of Viotation (if different than address) 2 ‘g - 2 i € E]l tle) *: = &f S
Election District ___| D Pemit No. 2/ 2 % O Tcase No. 3 2 B = & g 9 § o E '
Vehicle License No.: Vanicie D: FobE  fgoog ago <
c G | o' 3] ' L.
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: g £ 5 K ¢ & 3’ & g a 8
oD 9% £ 3 1.2 &
) . 2500 L pi ™ v £
County Code; Zoting Requiations: sdon e g oG 22
55 58 SES 8 J99e5633 &
§8 §8 TEg g ct‘n}%*mf_’ﬂ_ E' ~ L
Ao w{UF’u £ = 5 <
§§ §§ T268: 2RYSHTHY x3
Building Code (BOCA): Livability Code (§18-68): ;*.a’ Es EE EE 2o 9% &ﬁ
D 123 : 9 x
6 /071 r F3ef pRRdiany <
8§ e F r‘g,\?mwtt( §§ :_QE 8«; N.Q"D" 8 o
§§ 8§ 2oyt oAy EL
Investment Property Aot (§7-68): Elecirical Code (NEC): S8EY gE =&
3 ¥ Eead JdEd 55
SoED LSO A 2B
Plumbing Gode (NSPC): Dweling (CABO). S5 T E s g ps
§8 88 §E5 o 59y £
58 58 co55 959d 25
Other:§8 Lo2> 3"‘5{% P~
i = = D _Q -
P ‘ COMMENTS OR OTHER Vlofﬁﬂof ey £o. 2 Fal Z 5 ¢
a2 P e Vedig PRl s X XS ﬂd:‘u‘)'m 'EEEE = 8 55 8_;;,’*‘
oat lon B-312G07 { L £3:% 3559 EST
Af{’!"" 1o B2 S) AT s Aa/m! ').‘{: Cavem, *5‘515.? (= £ "'.E_.E
er , T ey R e 5 7
g*‘l‘“‘-*‘“\"‘. le C'JFF()'): (:“ é\"\m WCA.{—VW - Anﬂg’.ﬂ!f g% 5’ %” 5] > U»'_ 'SE ;}E
’fg_(, £ Lo A g+ww-_-i@m [ upedes -w:m\(“ g EE‘ e, W B 6 S ,gf'}
s 5988 Bo2dY 5y
15ES  J8gnzgy 8¢
' * ] e e &8
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE
' FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN THE PENALTIES DESCRIBED ON
THE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS VIOLATION NOTICE.
DATE ISSUED: INSPECTOR:
PURSUANT TO INSPECTION A OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS,
YOU SHALL GEASE ALL WORK UNTIL T TIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER
PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL. OF THE wxa)@zu OF CODE ‘ _ -
INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT, 3 ore By Z':aféw’ S e T i e
THESE CONDITIONS TUST ‘E}_E,EORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: .2 [ 13 YA “ A N, T e TG T
DATE IssueD: __ )2 1T INSPECTOR: [Aaclny I R S

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ON FINES AND PENALTIES PRINTED ON REVERSE SIDE.
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY.
i B AGENCY

=)
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